ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD February 22, 2018

)
(90-Day Extension Dismissal)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by B.K. Carter):

On November 16, 2017, at the parties' request, the Board extended until February 12, 2018, the time period for IEI Barge Services, Inc. (IEI Barge) to appeal an October 10, 2017 determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). *See* 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2016); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208(a). In the determination, the Agency issued a revised construction permit (No. 13080035) to IEI Barge for handling and transporting bulk materials located at 18525 Highway 20 West in East Dubuque, Jo Daviess County. Because IEI Barge failed to timely file an appeal, the Board dismisses this case and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on February 22, 2018, by a vote of 5-0.

Brown (1) on a.

Don A. Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board